

No. 02-12-00040-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT FORT WORTH

CITY OF GRAPEVINE AND GRAPEVINE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Appellants,

v.

CBS OUTDOOR, INC.,

Appellee.

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND DISTRICT
2012 MAR 28 AM 11:54
FORT WORTH, TEXAS
DEBRA SPISAK, CLERK

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the 141st Judicial District Court, Tarrant County, Texas

RICK THOMPSON
State Bar No. 00788537
rthompson@hankinsonlaw.com
DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
State Bar No. 00000020
dhankinson@hankinsonlaw.com
HANKINSON LLP
750 North St. Paul St., Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.754.9190
214.754.9140 (fax)

MATTHEW C. G. BOYLE
State Bar No. 24001776
mboyle@boyle-lowry.com
MATTHEW L. BUTLER
State Bar No. 24073982
mbutler@boyle-lowry.com
BOYLE & LOWRY, LLP
4201 Wingren, Suite 108
Irving, Texas 75062
972.650.7100
972.650.7105 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS CITY OF GRAPEVINE
AND GRAPEVINE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 02-12-00040-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT FORT WORTH

CITY OF GRAPEVINE AND GRAPEVINE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Appellants,

v.

CBS OUTDOOR, INC.,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the 141st Judicial District Court, Tarrant County, Texas

RICK THOMPSON
State Bar No. 00788537
rthompson@hankinsonlaw.com
DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
State Bar No. 00000020
dhankinson@hankinsonlaw.com
HANKINSON LLP
750 North St. Paul St., Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.754.9190
214.754.9140 (fax)

MATTHEW C. G. BOYLE
State Bar No. 24001776
mboyle@boyle-lowry.com
MATTHEW L. BUTLER
State Bar No. 24073982
mbutler@boyle-lowry.com
BOYLE & LOWRY, LLP
4201 Wingren, Suite 108
Irving, Texas 75062
972.650.7100
972.650.7105 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS CITY OF GRAPEVINE
AND GRAPEVINE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel ii

Index of Authorities v

Statement of the Case x

Appendix Index xi

Statement Regarding Oral Argument xii

Issue Presented xii

Statement of Facts 1

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 9

I. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Suit for Judicial Review Because CBS Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies 10

 A. CBS Failed to Appeal the December 8 Decision 11

 B. The Appeal Filed by CBS in March 2011 Was Untimely Because CBS Disputes the City’s December 8 Decision 12

II. The District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction Over CBS’s Claim for Injunctive Relief Because CBS Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies 14

III. CBS Cannot Allege a Proper Inverse Condemnation Claim Against the City or the Board 15

 A. CBS’s Inverse Condemnation Claims Are Barred Because CBS Failed to Exhaust Its Administrative Remedies 16

 B. The State Condemned CBS’s Billboard; Consequently, the City Cannot Be Sued for Inverse Condemnation of the Billboard 17

IV. There Is No Jurisdiction Over CBS’s Due Process Claim 19

V. CBS Failed to Allege a Claim for Declaratory Relief for Which the City’s Immunity From Suit Has Been Waived 21

VI. Governmental Immunity Bars CBS’s Claim for Attorney’s Fees Because the Court Has No Jurisdiction Over Any Statutory Claim Supporting an Award of Attorney’s Fees 25

 A. CBS Cannot Recover Attorney’s Fees Under the Declaratory Judgments Act Because CBS Failed to Plead a Valid Claim for Declaratory Relief 25

 B. CBS Cannot Recover Attorney’s Fees Under the Statute Providing for Judicial Review of the Board’s Decision Either 26

Prayer 28

Certificate of Service 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bell v. City of Dallas</i> , 146 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.)	16, 18
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000)	10
<i>Bolkcom v. Cameron Appraisal Dist.</i> , No. 13-09-00577-CV, 2010 WL 3180334 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg Aug. 12, 2010, no pet.)	19, 20
<i>Brownlow v. State</i> , 251 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 319 S.W.3d 649 (Tex. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Cameron Appraisal Dist. v. Rourke</i> , 194 S.W.3d 501 (Tex. 2006)	20
<i>City of Argyle v. Pierce</i> , 258 S.W.3d 674 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. dismiss'd)	8, 16, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. Randall</i> , 301 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied)	20
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	20-21
<i>City of Cibolo v. Koehler</i> , No. 04-11-00209-CV, 2011 WL 5869683 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 23, 2011, no pet.)	24
<i>City of Corinth v. NuRock Dev., Inc.</i> , 293 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, no pet.)	26
<i>City of Dallas v. Blanton</i> , 200 S.W.3d 266 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.)	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , No. 09-0257, 2012 WL 247966 (Tex. Jan. 27, 2012)	8, 16
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	21-23
<i>City of Houston v. Chemam</i> , No. 01-08-01005-CV, 2010 WL 143476 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 14, 2010, no pet.)	26
<i>City of N. Richland Hills v. Home Town Urban Partners, Ltd.</i> , 340 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011, no pet.)	26

<i>City of Paris v. Abbott</i> , No. 06-11-00065-CV, 2011 WL 5044267 (Tex. App.—Texarkana Oct. 21, 2011, pet. denied)	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>City of Univ. Park v. Benners</i> , 485 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1972)	1
<i>Dahl ex rel. Dahl v. State</i> , 92 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.)	8, 17, 18
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Hallco Tex., Inc. v. McMullen County</i> , 221 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. 2006)	15
<i>Hamilton v. Pechacek</i> , 319 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, no pet.)	20
<i>Holland v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. 1999)	27
<i>Horton v. City of Smithville</i> , No. 03-07-00174-CV, 2008 WL 204160 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 25, 2008, pet. denied)	11, 12, 14
<i>Howeth Invs., Inc. v. City of Hedwig Village</i> , 259 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. denied)	19
<i>Johnson v. Univ. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 94 S.W.2d 1145 (Tex. 1936)	27
<i>Lamar Corp. v. City of Longview</i> , 270 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, no pet.)	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Old South Amusements, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. 04-09-00466-CV, 2010 WL 2772444 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2010, no pet.)	21
<i>Parks v. DeWitt Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 112 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2003, no pet.)	27
<i>Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006)	9
<i>State v. Allodial Ltd. P'ship</i> , 280 S.W.3d 992 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.)	23, 24
<i>TCI West End, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 274 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	16, 18

Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd., 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) 9

Tex. Dep't of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda, 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004) 9, 10

Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Jones, 8 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. 1999) 9

Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Sefzik, 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) 21

Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper, 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994) 25

Tex. Natural Res. Conservation Comm'n v. IT-Davy,
74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002) 22, 24

Tony Gullo Motors I, LP v. Chapa, 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) 25

Town of Flower Mound v. Rembert Enters., Inc., No. 02-10-00408-CV,
2012 WL 662455 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 1, 2012, no pet. h.) 26

Univ. of N. Tex. v. City of Denton, 348 S.W.3d 44
(Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011, no pet.) 22-23

Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. Courtney, 946 S.W.2d 464
(Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1997, writ denied) 21

Westech Eng'g, Inc. v. Clearwater Constructors, Inc., 835 S.W.2d 190
(Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no writ) 27

Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172, 195 (1985) 15-16

Winn v. City of Irving, 770 S.W.2d 10
(Tex. App.—Dallas 1989, no writ) 9, 11, 12, 14

Statutes and Constitutions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 19

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 15.21(b) 27

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.002(a) 25

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.004(a)	21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.006(b)	21
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.009	25
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(7)	28
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(11)	28
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 42.001(5)	27
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 51.014(a)(8)	8
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17(a)	15
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.009(b)	10
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.011(a)	10
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.011(a)(1)	26
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.011(b)	11
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.011(c)	13-15
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 211.011(f)	27
TEX. R. EVID. 201(d)	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	19

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	1, 27
Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 43	2
Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 43.B.1	1

Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 43.D.2 2
Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 60 1
Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 60.A 6
Grapevine, Tex., Zoning Ordinance § 68.G 5, 10, 13, 14, 20
